

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOBBY G. PULLEN,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MELODY BRANNON  
Federal Public Defender  
DANIEL T. HANSMEIER  
Appellate Chief  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRK REDMOND  
FIRST Assistant Federal Public Defender  
PAIGE A. NICHOLS  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
KANSAS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
500 State Avenue, Suite 201  
Kansas City, Kansas 66101  
Phone: (913) 551-6712  
Email: [daniel\\_hansmeier@fd.org](mailto:daniel_hansmeier@fd.org)  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
INDEX TO APPENDIX .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED .....	iv
Cases .....	iv
Statutes .....	vii
Other Authorities .....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. This Court should resolve whether § 2244(b)(4) permits a district court to revisit a court of appeals' § 2255(h)(2) successive-motion authorization. ....	12
II. This Court should resolve whether the new retroactive rule announced in <i>Johnson</i> applies to the identical residual clause in the mandatory guidelines. ....	23
III. This Court should resolve whether the mandatory guidelines' residual clause is void for vagueness. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36

## **INDEX TO APPENDIX**

Appendix A: Tenth Circuit's Published Decision .....	1a
Appendix B: Order Dismissing Motion to Vacate Sentence.....	31a
Appendix C: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc .....	37a
Appendix D: 28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	38a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 886 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Blow v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	19
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 14 (2018).....	passim
<i>Butler v. MecKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	29, 30
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	17, 18
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013) .....	29, 30
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 763 Fed. Appx. 514 (6th Cir. Feb. 21, 2019) .....	24, 26
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Employees Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1061 (2018).....	18
<i>D'Antoni v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Evans-Garcia v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	3
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	16
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	20
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980) .....	26, 27, 29
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 829 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>In re Chance</i> , 831 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016).....	24, 28
<i>In re Moore</i> , 830 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>In re Pendleton</i> , 732 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	20

<i>In re Sapp</i> , 827 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Jimenez v. Quartermar</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Jordan v. Sec'y DOC</i> , 485 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Lester v. United States</i> , 921 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	24, 25
<i>Mapp v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 3716887 (E.D. N.Y. Aug. 3, 2018) .....	25
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) .....	26, 29
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	5, 16
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	8, 33
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2018).....	24, 33
<i>Mora-Higuera v. United States</i> , 914 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S.Ct. 784 (2018).....	18, 20
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017) .....	33
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 24, 26
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1048 (2019).....	14
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1897 (2018).....	2, 34
<i>Russo v. United States</i> , 902 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2018).....	24, 25, 28, 29
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	17

<i>Sotelo v. United States</i> , 922 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	8, 33
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	27, 29
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Blackstone</i> , 903 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	24, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	23, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	26, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Doxey</i> , 833 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>United States v. Doyal</i> , 894 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 898 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 351 F.Supp.3d 106 (Dist. D.C. 2018).....	25
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 2018 WL 5982017 (D. Mass. Nov. 14, 2018).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 282 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 887 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 20
<i>United States v. Pickett</i> , 916 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	35
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	8, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Villa-Gonzalez</i> , 208 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Wetzel-Sanders</i> , 805 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>United States v. Winestock</i> , 340 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	21

<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 767 Fed. Appx. 390 (3d Cir. Apr. 29, 2019) .....	25
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016).....	passim
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 927 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012) .....	23
<i>Zuniga-Munoz v. United States</i> , No. 1:02-cr-134, dkt. 79 & 81 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2018).....	25

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 16(b) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b) .....	7, 31, 36
18 U.S.C. § 841(c).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	33
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	3, 33
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	i, 7, 11, 35
21 U.S.C. § 841 (b)(1)(B)(vii) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(a) .....	5, 13, 18, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	passim

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) .....	5, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) .....	5, 16, 17, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A) .....	6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(B) .....	6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C) .....	6, 12, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(D) .....	6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E) .....	6, 12, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(c) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(3) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2245 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2246 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2247 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2248 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2249 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2250 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2251 .....	3

28 U.S.C. § 2252.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(3).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(1).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2).....	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 575.210(1) (1994) .....	2

## **Other Authorities**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub.L. 104–132, § 104, 110 Stat. 1218 (1996) .....	19
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	7, 31, 32
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....	3
USSG § 4B1.1.....	i, 8
USSG § 4B1.2.....	2, 7
USSG § 4B1.2(a) .....	27
USSG § 4B1.2(a)(2) (2004).....	passim
USSG § 4B1.2(a)(2) (2016).....	2

USSG App. C, amend 268 (1989) .....	7
USSG Supp. to App. C, amend. 798 (2016).....	2
